CHAPTER 96.

[Published March 23, 1861.]

AN ACT to revise, consolidate and amend the act to incorporate the city of Oshkosh, and the several acts amendatory thereof.

[See Supplement to Local Laws.]

CHAPTER 97.

[Published March 23, 1861.]

AN ACT to consolidate and amend the act to incorporate the city of Berlin, and the several acts amendatory thereof.

(See Supplement to Local Laws.)

CHAPTER 98.

[Published March 23, 1861.]

AN ACT to amend and consolidate an act entitled "An act to incorporate the city of Racine," in the county of Racine, approved August 8th, 1848, and the several acts amendatory thereof.

(See Supplement to Local Laws.)

CHAPTER 99.

[Published March 25, 1861.]

AN ACT to amend Section 88 of Chapter 184 of the Revised Statutes, entitled "Of executions and proceedings supplementary thereto."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 88 of chapter 134 of the revised Amendments statutes, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "judge" in the eleventh line of said section, the words

"county judge or court commissioner;" also, by inserting after the word "judge" in the 19th line of said section, the words "county judge or court commissioner."

This act shall take effect and be in force Section 2. from and after its passage.

Approved March 22, 1861.

CHAPTER 100.

[Published March 22, 1861.]

AN ACT to enable the city of Racine to re-adjust and arrange its bonded indebtedness.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

New bonds may be issued.

Section 1. The city of Racine is hereby authorized to issue new bonds in exchange for all those heretofore issued by said city, now outstanding and unredeemed, for the purpose of aiding said city to compromise its bonded inbebtedness, on such terms as may be agreed upon between the city and the holders of said bonds.

Form, &c. of bonds.

Section 2. The bonds authorized to be issued by virtue of this act, shall be in such forms, contain such stipulations and conditions, for such sums each, made pavable where, on such time not exceeding thirty years, at such rate of interest, not exceeding six per cent. per annum, and for such amounts, not exceeding the face of the old bonds, as may be agreed upon between the city and the holders of said bonds. All agreements authorized by this act, made between the city and bondholders, and the issuing of the new bonds, shall be carried into effect by the adoption of ordinances by the city council.

How taxes to be raised.

Section 3. All taxes to be raised for the payment of the principal and interest of the bonds issued by virtue of this act, shall be levied upon and collected from the real estate in said city in the manner hereinafter provided.

Basis of taxation

Section 4. The assessment of the real estate to be recording of as- made in said city for the year 1861, for the purpose

١